

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES  
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services



MLN Matters® Number: SE1621

Related Change Request (CR) #: N/A

Article Release Date **June 11, 2019**

Effective Date: N/A

Related CR Transmittal #: N/A

Implementation Date: N/A

## Overview of the Skilled Nursing Facility Value-Based Purchasing Program

**Note:** We revised this article on June 11, 2019, to update the web links. All other information is unchanged.

### Provider Types Affected

This article is intended for physicians, clinical staff, and administrators of Skilled Nursing Facilities (SNFs) submitting claims under the SNF Prospective Payment System (PPS) to Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries during a SNF stay.

### What You Need to Know

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) SNF Value-Based Purchasing (VBP) Program is one of many VBP programs that aims to reward quality and improve health care. Beginning October 1, 2018, SNFs will have an opportunity to receive incentive payments based on performance on the specified quality measure.

### Background

The Protecting Access to Medicare Act (PAMA) of 2014, enacted into law on April 1, 2014, authorized the SNF VBP program. PAMA requires CMS to adopt a VBP payment adjustment for SNFs beginning October 1, 2018. By law, the SNF VBP Program is limited to a single readmission measure at a time.

PAMA requires CMS, among other things, to:

- Furnish value-based incentive payments to SNFs for services beginning October 1, 2018.
- Develop a methodology for assessing performance scores.

#### Disclaimer

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2015 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

- Adopt performance standards on a quality measure that include achievement and improvement.
- Rank SNFs based on their performance from low to high. The highest ranked facilities will receive the highest payments, and the lowest ranked 40 percent of facilities will receive payments that are less than what they otherwise would have received without the Program.

CMS will withhold 2 percent of SNF Medicare payments starting October 1, 2018, to fund the incentive payment pool and will then redistribute 50-70 percent of the withheld payments back to SNFs through the SNF VBP Program.

## Readmissions Measures

---

### **Skilled Nursing Facility 30-Day All Cause Readmission Measure (SNFRM)**

In the [Fiscal Year \(FY\) 2016 SNF Prospective Payment System \(PPS\) final rule](#), CMS adopted the SNFRM as the first measure for the SNF VBP Program. The measure is defined as the risk-standardized rate of all-cause, unplanned hospital readmissions of Medicare beneficiaries within 30 days of discharge from their prior hospitalization. Hospital readmissions are identified through Medicare hospital claims (not SNF claims) so no readmission data is collected from SNFs and there are no additional reporting requirements for the measure. This measure is endorsed by the National Quality Forum.

Readmissions to a hospital within the 30-day window are counted regardless of whether the beneficiary is readmitted directly from the SNF or after discharge from the SNF as long as the beneficiary was admitted to the SNF within 1 day of discharge from a hospital stay. The measure excludes planned readmissions because they do not indicate poor quality of care. The measure is risk-adjusted based on patient demographics, principal diagnosis from the prior hospitalization, comorbidities, and other health status variables that affect probability of readmission.

Other exclusions include patients who were hospitalized for medical treatment of cancer, do not have Medicare Part A coverage for the full 30-day window, and do not have Part A coverage for the 12 months preceding the prior hospital discharge. Additional exclusions include SNF stays with:

- An intervening post-acute care admission within the 30-day window,
- Patient discharge from the SNF against medical advice,
- Principal diagnosis in prior hospitalization was for rehabilitation, fitting of prosthetics, or adjustment of devices,
- Prior hospitalization for pregnancy, and
- Other reasons documented in the measure's technical specifications.

### **Skilled Nursing Facility 30-Day Potentially Preventable Readmission (SNFPPR) Measure**

On July 29, 2016, CMS adopted the SNFPPR measure for future use in the SNF VBP Program. The SNFPPR measure assesses the risk-standardized rate of unplanned,

#### **Disclaimer**

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2015 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Potentially Preventable Readmissions (PPRs) for Medicare Fee-For-Service SNF patients within 30 days of discharge from a prior hospitalization.

Potentially preventable hospital readmissions for post-acute care are defined using the existing evidence, empirical analysis, and technical expert panel input. However, the key difference between the SNFRM and SNFPPR measures is that the SNFPPR focuses **on potentially preventable** readmissions rather than **all-cause** readmissions. As required by the Program's statute, CMS will replace the SNFRM with the SNFPPR as soon as practicable.

## Performance Scoring

---

CMS has adopted these scoring methodologies to measure SNF performance that includes levels of achievement and improvement:

- Achievement scoring compares a SNF's performance rate in a performance period against all SNFs' performance during the baseline period
- Improvement scoring compares a SNF's performance during the performance period against its own prior performance during the baseline period

For FY 2019 of the SNF VBP Program, achievement scoring will compare SNFs' 2017 performance to the performance of all facilities during Calendar Year (CY) 2015. Improvement scoring methodology will compare a SNFs' 2017 performance to its own performance during CY 2015. For more information about the SNF VBP Program's scoring methodology, refer to the [FY 2017 SNF PPS final rule](#).

## Quality Feedback Reports

---

On October 1, 2016, SNFs will begin receiving quarterly confidential feedback reports about their performance in the SNF VBP Program via the Certification and Survey Provider Enhanced Reporting (CASPER) system.

## Additional Information

---

For more information about the SNF VBP Program, visit <https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Quality-Initiatives-Patient-Assessment-Instruments/Value-Based-Programs/SNF-VBP/Resources-.html> and refer to the [FY 2016 SNF PPS final rule](#) and the [FY 2017 SNF PPS final rule](#).

If you have additional questions, please email them to: [SNFVBPinquiries@cms.hhs.gov](mailto:SNFVBPinquiries@cms.hhs.gov).

If you have questions, your MACs may have more information. Find their website at <http://go.cms.gov/MAC-website-list>.

### Disclaimer

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2015 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

## DOCUMENT HISTORY

---

Date of Change	Description
June 11, 2019	We revised this article to update the web links. All other information is unchanged.
September 1, 2016	Initial article released.

Copyright © 2018, the American Hospital Association, Chicago, Illinois. Reproduced with permission. No portion of the AHA copyrighted materials contained within this publication may be copied without the express written consent of the AHA. AHA copyrighted materials including the UB-04 codes and descriptions may not be removed, copied, or utilized within any software, product, service, solution or derivative work without the written consent of the AHA. If an entity wishes to utilize any AHA materials, please contact the AHA at 312-893-6816. Making copies or utilizing the content of the UB-04 Manual, including the codes and/or descriptions, for internal purposes, resale and/or to be used in any product or publication; creating any modified or derivative work of the UB-04 Manual and/or codes and descriptions; and/or making any commercial use of UB-04 Manual or any portion thereof, including the codes and/or descriptions, is only authorized with an express license from the American Hospital Association. To license the electronic data file of UB-04 Data Specifications, contact Tim Carlson at (312) 893-6816 or Laryssa Marshall at (312) 893-6814. You may also contact us at [ub04@healthforum.com](mailto:ub04@healthforum.com)

The American Hospital Association (the "AHA") has not reviewed, and is not responsible for, the completeness or accuracy of any information contained in this material, nor was the AHA or any of its affiliates, involved in the preparation of this material, or the analysis of information provided in the material. The views and/or positions presented in the material do not necessarily represent the views of the AHA. CMS and its products and services are not endorsed by the AHA or any of its affiliates.

### Disclaimer

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2015 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.